YouGov Survey: Climate Change You

Sample 1137 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted May 21 - 27, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.7%

1. Thinking about the global environment...In general, which of the following statements, if any, best describes
your view?

The climate is changing and human activity is mainly responsible ....................... 36%
The climate is changing and human activity is partly responsible, together with other factors

......................................................................................... 48%
The climate is changing but human activity is not responsible atall ....................... 8%
The climate is Not changing ... ... e 3%
N Ot SUIE o e e e 5%

2. Do you think that your country could be doing more to tackle climate change, is it already doing as much as it
reasonably can, or is it doing too much?

Could be doiNg MOrE ...t 55%
Doing as much as it reasonably can ........ ... 23%
DOINg 100 MUCKN oo e e 9%
The climate is not changing ... e 3%
Ot SUIE e e e 10%

3. And do you think that you personally could be doing more to tackle climate change, are you already doing as
much as you reasonably can, or are you doing too much?

Could be doiNg MOIE ..ot e e e e 37%
Doing as much as I reasonably Can ..ot e 46%
DoiNg 100 MUCH ... 2%
The climate is not changing ... ..o e 3%
N Ot SUNE . e 12%

4. Which of the following comes closest to your view?

It is already too late to avoid the worst effects of climate change ......................... 11%
We are still able to avoid the worst effects of climate change but it would need a drastic change
in the steps taken to tackle it ... ... 44%
We will be able to avoid the worst effects of climate change if we broadly carry on with the steps
currently being taken to tackle it ... ... .o 21%
We will be able to avoid the worst effects of climate change without taking any steps to tackle it

.......................................................................................... 8%
The climate is not changing ....... ... e 3%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e e 14%
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5. If you had to choose one, which approach would you prefer governments and societies to focus on more to
tackle climate change?

One where we attempt to reduce consumption of resources to slow or halt the negative effects

of climate Change ... ... e 43%
One where we attempt to come up with technological solutions to try to counter the effects of
climate Change ... 32%
The climate is not changing ... ... e 3%
N Ot SUME . e e 22%

6. How much harm, if any, do you think climate change will have on the following people and places over the next
50 years?

The

A climate is
A large moderate A small Don’t not

amount amount amount None at all know changing
The world 46% 26% 14% 4% 7% 3%
People in the United States 36% 32% 16% 5% 7% 3%
Your local community 23% 35% 23% 8% 9% 3%
You personally 17% 31% 24% 15% 10% 3%

7. Do you experience anxiety, grief, or other distress because of concerns over climate change?

(P 28%
O ot e 69%
The climate is not changing ....... ... e 3%

8. Has climate change caused you to reconsider major life decisions such as...?

The climate

is not
Yes No changing
Lifestyle choices (including, diet, transportation, and travel) 36% 61% 3%
Decisions about where to live 33% 64% 3%
Decisions to have children 16% 81% 3%
9. Do you engage in advocacy related to climate change?
YOS o e 19%
O e e 79%
The climate is not changing ... ... e 3%
10. Do you think you will see catastrophic impacts of climate change in your lifetime?
= 50%
N O e e 48%
The climate is Not changing ... ... e 3%
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11. How likely, if at all, do you think it is that climate change will cause each of the following?

The
climate is
Somewhat Not very Not at all not Don’t

Very likely likely likely likely changing know
Serious damage to the
global economy 33% 32% 13% 11% 3% 8%
Mass displacement of
people from some parts of
the world to others 28% 33% 14% 12% 3% 9%
Cities being lost to rising
sea levels 27% 34% 15% 13% 3% 9%
Small wars 24% 27% 19% 15% 3% 12%
A new world war 13% 23% 23% 22% 3% 16%
Earth becoming
uninhabitable for all life 12% 21% 24% 31% 3% 10%
The extinction of the
human race 8% 20% 25% 34% 3% 10%

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 21 - 27, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov's opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.013, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.762.

1137
=+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

60 questions not reported.
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May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
1. View on Climate Change
Thinking about the global environment...In general, which of the following statements, if any, best describes your view?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

The climate is changing

and human activity is

mainly responsible 36% 35% 37% 43% 39% 34% 31% 36% 39% 33% *
The climate is changing

and human activity is

partly responsible,

together with other

factors 48% 48% 47% 41% 49% 47% 52% 47% 45% 52% *
The climate is changing

but human activity is

not responsible at all 8% 10% 7% 5% 7% 11% 9% 10% 4% 7% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Not sure 5% 3% 7% 8% 4% 4% 4% 4% 10% 6% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,137) (540) (597) (292) (303) (317) (225) (743) (143) (176) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

The climate is changing

and human activity is

mainly responsible 36% 57% 39% 15% 60% 19% 34% 34% 45% 32% 34% 37% 40%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

The climate is changing

and human activity is

partly responsible,

together with other

factors 48% 37% 43% 62% 36% 56% 46% 52% 44% 57% 48% 43% 48%
The climate is changing

but human activity is

not responsible at all 8% 3% 8% 14% 2% 16% 9% 8% 6% 5% 11% 10% 6%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Not sure 5% 1% 8% 5% 1% 4% 8% 2% 2% 4% 6% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,137)  (396)  (410)  (331)  (460)  (402) (432) (327) (261) (190) (234) (443)  (270)
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2. Country Tackling Climate Change
Do you think that your country could be doing more to tackle climate change, is it already doing as much as it reasonably can, or is it doing too much?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Could be doing more 55% 53% 56% 55% 58% 55% 50% 52% 72% 54% *
Doing as much as it

reasonably can 23% 24% 23% 27% 25% 20% 23% 23% 13% 31% *
Doing too much 9% 13% 6% 2% 6% 14% 11% 12% 3% 2% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Not sure 10% 6% 13% 13% 10% % 11% 10% 10% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,135) (540) (595) (291) (303) (316) (225) (741) (143) (176) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Could be doing more 55% 81% 57% 29% 84% 28% 55% 51% 58% 53% 53% 56% 55%
Doing as much as it

reasonably can 23% 14% 19% 36% 11% 34% 21% 31% 21% 17% 24% 24% 26%
Doing too much 9% 1% % 18% 1% 23% 8% % 13% 15% 10% 7% 7%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Not sure 10% 3% 15% 12% 3% 10% 14% % 5% 13% 10% 9% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (395) (410) (330) (460) (400) (431) (326) (261) (190) (233) (443) (269)
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May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens

3. Self Tackling Climate Change
And do you think that you personally could be doing more to tackle climate change, are you already doing as much as you reasonably can, or are you doing

You

too much?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Could be doing more 3% 34% 39% 41% 44% 33% 31% 34% 39% 45% *
Doing as much as |

reasonably can 46% 49% 44% 39% 43% 48% 54% 50% 38% 42% *
Doing too much 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 16% 10% 11% 10% 11% 19% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,137) (540) (597) (292) (303) (317) (225) (743) (143) (176) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Could be doing more 37% 55% 32% 26% 49% 26% 33% 38% 44% 36% 32% 40% 37%
Doing as much as |

reasonably can 46% 40% 47% 52% 45% 52% 46% 46% 47% 49% 51% 42% 48%
Doing too much 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Not sure 12% 2% 18% 14% 4% 12% 15% 11% 5% 12% 12% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,137)  (396)  (410)  (331)  (460) (402 (432) (327) (261) (190) (234) (443)  (270)
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May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You

4. Timing on Climate Disaster
Which of the following comes closest to your view?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

It is already too late to

avoid the worst effects

of climate change 11% 13% 9% 9% 13% 11% 10% 12% 5% 10% *
We are still able to avoid

the worst effects of

climate change but it

would need a drastic

change in the steps

taken to tackle it 44% 39% 48% 48% 45% 42% 40% 40% 58% 48% *
We will be able to avoid

the worst effects of

climate change if we

broadly carry on with

the steps currently

being taken to tackle it 21% 22% 20% 29% 19% 15% 22% 19% 22% 21% *
We will be able to avoid

the worst effects of

climate change without

taking any steps to

tackle it 8% 11% 5% 5% 4% 12% 9% 10% 2% 5% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 6% 18% 16% 15% 15% 11% 14% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% x

Unweighted N (1,136) (539) (597) (292) (303) (316) (225) (742) (143) (176) (75)
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Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

It is already too late to

avoid the worst effects

of climate change 11% 13% 12% 8% 15% 6% 10% 11% 13% 5% 14% 11% 12%
We are still able to avoid

the worst effects of

climate change but it

would need a drastic

change in the steps

taken to tackle it 44% 65% 43% 25% 65% 25% 44% 45% 43% 45% 41% 40% 51%
We will be able to avoid

the worst effects of

climate change if we

broadly carry on with

the steps currently

being taken to tackle it 21% 14% 20% 28% 11% 28% 20% 21% 23% 22% 20% 20% 22%
We will be able to avoid

the worst effects of

climate change without

taking any steps to

tackle it 8% 3% 7% 14% 2% 19% 7% 7% 9% 11% 9% 8% 5%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Not sure 14% 4% 17% 20% 5% 15% 17% 13% 9% 15% 15% 17% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,136)  (396)  (409)  (331)  (459)  (402)  (431) (327) (261) (190) (233) (443)  (270)
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5. Climate Change Approach
If you had to choose one, which approach would you prefer governments and societies to focus on more to tackle climate change?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

One where we attempt to

reduce consumption of

resources to slow or

halt the negative

effects of climate

change 43% 38% 49% 47% 43% 40% 46% 43% 41% 50% *
One where we attempt to

come up with

technological solutions

to try to counter the

effects of climate

change 32% 40% 25% 34% 37% 31% 26% 31% 32% 35% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Not sure 22% 19% 24% 17% 19% 26% 24% 23% 24% 14% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (539) (594) (291) (303) (316) (223) (739) (143) (176) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

One where we attempt to
reduce consumption of
resources to slow or
halt the negative

effects of climate
change 43% 56% 41% 35% 59% 31% 44% 42% 45% 36% 40% 47% 45%

continued on the next page ...
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You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

One where we attempt to

come up with

technological solutions

to try to counter the

effects of climate

change 32% 32% 30% 35% 27% 37% 29% 32% 38% 32% 34% 31% 33%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Not sure 22% 12% 28% 25% 13% 26% 24% 22% 14% 31% 24% 17% 21%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,133) (396) (410) (327) (460) (400) (429) (327) (261) (190) (234) (440) (269)
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6A. Climate Change Harm Levels — The world
How much harm, if any, do you think climate change will have on the following people and places over the next 50 years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A large amount 46% 43% 48% 56% 47% 39% 45% 42% 57% 53% *
A moderate amount 26% 26% 27% 22% 26% 30% 27% 26% 20% 31% *
A small amount 14% 17% 12% 10% 17% 16% 12% 17% 9% 8% *
None at all 4% 5% 2% 1% 3% 6% 3% 5% 0% 3% *
Don’t know % 6% 9% 9% 7% 6% 8% 7% 11% 4% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,137) (540) (597) (292) (303) (317) (225) (743) (143) (176) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

A large amount 46% 66% 47% 26% 69% 25% 45% 42% 50% 41% 45% 44% 52%
A moderate amount 26% 23% 24% 31% 20% 27% 29% 26% 24% 28% 29% 25% 26%
A small amount 14% 5% 12% 24% 3% 26% 12% 16% 16% 16% 14% 15% 11%
None at all 4% 0% 4% 7% 0% 9% 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3%
Don’t know 7% 4% 11% 7% 6% 7% 9% 9% 3% 7% 7% 8% 7%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,137)  (396)  (410)  (331)  (460)  (402) (432) (327) (261) (190) (234) (443)  (270)
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May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
6B. Climate Change Harm Levels — People in the United States
How much harm, if any, do you think climate change will have on the following people and places over the next 50 years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A large amount 36% 33% 40% 39% 36% 34% 38% 33% 45% 44% *
A moderate amount 32% 33% 31% 35% 30% 32% 30% 32% 29% 31% *
A small amount 16% 17% 16% 12% 21% 16% 17% 18% 9% 16% *
None at all 5% 8% 3% 2% 4% 9% 5% 7% 1% 3% *
Don’t know 7% 6% 9% 10% 8% 6% 6% 7% 14% 5% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,131) (539) (592) (292) (302) (316) (221) (741) (140) (175) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A large amount 36% 53% 39% 18% 56% 17% 37% 34% 38% 30% 39% 34% 43%
A moderate amount 32% 33% 30% 32% 33% 30% 33% 32% 29% 36% 34% 31% 28%
A small amount 16% 8% 14% 27% 4% 28% 14% 19% 19% 19% 16% 16% 16%
None at all 5% 1% 6% 9% 1% 12% 4% 5% 8% 7% 4% 6% 4%
Don’t know 7% 3% 9% 9% 5% 6% 9% 7% 3% 6% 5% 9% 7%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,131) (394) (407) (330) (457) (400) (427) (326) (261) (188) (233) (442) (268)

10
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May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
6C. Climate Change Harm Levels — Your local community
How much harm, if any, do you think climate change will have on the following people and places over the next 50 years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A large amount 23% 21% 25% 26% 23% 21% 25% 21% 24% 32% *
A moderate amount 35% 34% 35% 38% 39% 35% 27% 32% 40% 40% *
A small amount 23% 26% 19% 18% 23% 23% 27% 25% 19% 18% *
None at all 8% 10% 6% 5% 6% 11% 8% 11% 0% 4% *
Don’t know 9% 5% 12% 10% 10% 7% 9% 8% 15% 5% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 102% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (540) (593) (292) (303) (316) (222) (741) (141) (176) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A large amount 23% 33% 24% 14% 33% 12% 25% 22% 26% 18% 22% 24% 27%
A moderate amount 35% 47% 33% 25% 45% 26% 34% 35% 35% 37% 35% 31% 40%
A small amount 23% 13% 21% 33% 13% 31% 22% 23% 22% 26% 26% 21% 20%
None at all 8% 1% 8% 14% 1% 17% 6% 8% 9% 10% 8% 9% 4%
Don’t know 9% 5% 12% 9% 6% 7% 10% 9% 5% 9% 7% 10% 7%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133)  (395) (408) (330) (458) (400) (430) (325) (261) (189) (234) (442) (268)

11
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May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
6D. Climate Change Harm Levels — You personally
How much harm, if any, do you think climate change will have on the following people and places over the next 50 years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A large amount 17% 17% 17% 22% 16% 16% 16% 14% 24% 23% *
A moderate amount 31% 28% 34% 38% 34% 30% 22% 30% 26% 37% *
A small amount 24% 26% 23% 19% 25% 26% 28% 26% 22% 22% *
None at all 15% 18% 12% 10% 11% 17% 20% 18% 8% 10% *
Don’t know 10% 7% 12% 8% 13% 8% 10% 9% 18% 7% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (538) (594) (292) (303) (315) (222) (740) (142) (175) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A large amount 17% 26% 18% 8% 24% 8% 19% 15% 19% 12% 19% 16% 22%
A moderate amount 31% 42% 29% 24% 39% 23% 31% 34% 30% 39% 29% 29% 31%
A small amount 24% 23% 24% 26% 24% 27% 23% 26% 24% 26% 25% 24% 24%
None at all 15% 2% 14% 26% 3% 27% 13% 13% 17% 16% 13% 17% 12%
Don’t know 10% 6% 12% 10% 8% 9% 11% 8% 8% 6% 12% 10% 10%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,132) (395) (407) (330) (456) (401) (430) (325) (261) (190) (234) (439) (269)

12



YouGov Survey: Climate Change
May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Experiencing Distress due to Climate Change
Do you experience anxiety, grief, or other distress because of concerns over climate change?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 28% 26% 31% 40% 31% 24% 21% 28% 19% 34% *
No 69% 71% 67% 58% 68% 73% 75% 69% 78% 64% *
The climate is not
changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (539) (595) (290) (303) (316) (225) (740) (143) (176) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 28% 41% 28% 17% 46% 16% 28% 27% 32% 32% 24% 25% 36%
No 69% 57% 70% 78% 53% 78% 69% 70% 65% 66% 74% 71% 62%
The climate is not
changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,134) (395) (409) (330) (459) (402) (429) (327) (261) (190) (233) (441) (270)

13
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May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
8A. Reconsider Life Decisions Due to Climate Change — Lifestyle choices (including, diet, transportation, and travel)
Has climate change caused you to reconsider major life decisions such as...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 36% 35% 37% 44% 41% 34% 25% 32% 47% 43% *
No 61% 62% 61% 53% 58% 63% 71% 65% 51% 55% *
The climate is not
changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (539) (595) (291) (301) (317) (225) (742) (142) (175) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 36% 49% 39% 21% 52% 22% 35% 33% 41% 36% 35% 33% 41%
No 61% 50% 59% 75% 47% 2% 62% 64% 56% 63% 63% 63% 57%
The climate is not
changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,134) (394) (410) (330) (459) (401) (432) (324) (261) (189) (234) (442) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Climate Change
May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
8B. Reconsider Life Decisions Due to Climate Change — Decisions about where to live
Has climate change caused you to reconsider major life decisions such as...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 33% 33% 34% 44% 40% 31% 18% 29% 44% 41% *
No 64% 64% 64% 54% 59% 65% 77% 69% 54% 57% *
The climate is not
changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (539) (594) (291) (301) (317) (224) (741) (142) (175) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 33% 44% 35% 21% 47% 20% 33% 29% 41% 34% 30% 32% 38%
No 64% 54% 63% 74% 52% 74% 64% 68% 56% 64% 68% 64% 60%
The climate is not
changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (394) (410) (329) (459) (399) (430) (326) (260) (189) (233) (441) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Climate Change
May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
8C. Reconsider Life Decisions Due to Climate Change — Decisions to have children
Has climate change caused you to reconsider major life decisions such as...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 16% 18% 14% 28% 23% 11% 4% 14% 13% 27% *
No 81% 79% 84% 69% 76% 86% 91% 83% 84% 71% *
The climate is not
changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (539) (595) (292) (303) (315) (224) (740) (143) (176) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 16% 20% 16% 12% 22% 8% 16% 17% 15% 14% 14% 16% 19%
No 81% 79% 82% 83% 77% 86% 81% 80% 83% 84% 84% 79% 79%
The climate is not
changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,134) (396) (409) (329) (459) (400) (431) (326) (260) (189) (234) (442) (269)

16



YouGov Survey: Climate Change
May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Engage in Climate Change Advocacy
Do you engage in advocacy related to climate change?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 19% 21% 16% 23% 23% 13% 18% 17% 18% 21% *
No 79% 76% 81% 75% 76% 84% 78% 80% 79% 7% *
The climate is not
changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (540) (594) (292) (301) (317) (224) (741) (143) (175) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 19% 28% 17% 11% 29% 14% 17% 18% 25% 22% 14% 17% 23%
No 79% 71% 80% 84% 70% 80% 80% 79% 73% 77% 84% 78% 75%
The climate is not
changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,134) (395) (410) (329) (458) (401) (431) (325) (261) (190) (232) (443) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Climate Change
May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Will You See Catastrophic Climate Effects
Do you think you will see catastrophic impacts of climate change in your lifetime?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 50% 49% 50% 51% 50% 51% 45% 46% 57% 58% *
No 48% 47% 48% 46% 49% 45% 51% 51% 40% 40% *
The climate is not
changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,131) (539) (592) (291) (301) (316) (223) (742) (140) (175) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 50% 70% 50% 31% 77% 30% 49% 49% 52% 40% 50% 50% 54%
No 48% 29% 48% 64% 21% 65% 49% 47% 45% 58% 48% 45% 45%
The climate is not
changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,131)  (394) (407) (330) (457) (401) (431) (324) (261) (189) (234) (439) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Climate Change
May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
11A. Likelihood of Climate Change Outcomes — Serious damage to the global economy
How likely, if at all, do you think it is that climate change will cause each of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 33% 31% 35% 41% 34% 30% 28% 30% 41% 36% *
Somewhat likely 32% 32% 32% 31% 34% 30% 32% 31% 32% 40% *
Not very likely 13% 15% 12% 10% 10% 16% 16% 16% 6% 7% *
Not at all likely 11% 14% 8% 5% 9% 14% 14% 14% 4% 8% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Don’t know 8% 6% 11% 10% 11% 7% 6% % 15% 7% *
Totals 100% 102% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (540) (594) (291) (303) (315) (225) (741) (143) (176) (74)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very likely 33% 46% 3% 17% 48% 16% 33% 29% 3% 31% 33% 31% 38%
Somewhat likely 32% 3% 28% 31% 35% 29% 31% 35% 30% 37% 36% 28% 30%
Not very likely 13% 10% 11% 18% 7% 22% 11% 12% 17% 14% 13% 13% 14%
Not at all likely 11% 3% 8% 21% 3% 22% 9% 13% 11% 12% 10% 13% 6%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Don’t know 8% 3% 14% 7% 5% 5% 13% 7% 2% 5% 6% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,134) (395) (408) (331) (459) (401) (431) (326) (261) (189) (234) (441) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Climate Change
May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
11B. Likelihood of Climate Change Outcomes — Mass displacement of people from some parts of the world to others
How likely, if at all, do you think it is that climate change will cause each of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 28% 28% 29% 31% 27% 28% 28% 26% 36% 28% *
Somewhat likely 33% 32% 34% 37% 36% 33% 27% 34% 31% 35% *
Not very likely 14% 14% 13% 13% 14% 17% 11% 14% 12% 13% *
Not at all likely 12% 14% 10% 6% 10% 13% 20% 14% 6% 11% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Don’t know 9% 7% 11% 11% 12% 6% 10% 9% 13% 12% *
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (538) (595) (292) (303) (316) (222) (739) (143) (176) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very likely 28% 42% 31% 14% 47% 14% 28% 28% 29% 24% 26% 29% 33%
Somewhat likely 33% 39% 32% 30% 36% 29% 31% 34% 37% 35% 34% 30% 36%
Not very likely 14% 8% 12% 21% 7% 23% 11% 13% 15% 21% 14% 11% 14%
Not at all likely 12% 5% 9% 23% 3% 22% 13% 12% 12% 10% 14% 16% 6%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Don’t know 9% 5% 15% 8% 5% 6% 13% 9% 3% 8% 9% 10% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 101%  101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,133) (396) (407) (330) (460) (400) (430) (325) (261) (189) (233) (441) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Climate Change
May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
11C. Likelihood of Climate Change Outcomes — Cities being lost to rising sea levels
How likely, if at all, do you think it is that climate change will cause each of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 27% 25% 29% 30% 26% 29% 23% 26% 27% 25% *
Somewhat likely 34% 34% 34% 35% 39% 29% 33% 31% 42% 41% *
Not very likely 15% 16% 14% 15% 14% 17% 13% 17% 8% 11% *
Not at all likely 13% 15% 11% 6% 11% 16% 18% 15% 5% 12% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Don’t know 9% 7% 10% 11% 10% 6% 9% 7% 15% 9% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (537) (595) (291) (303) (315) (223) (741) (142) (174) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very likely 27% 40% 28% 14% 44% 15% 27% 23% 31% 24% 23% 30% 29%
Somewhat likely 34% 41% 31% 29% 39% 27% 33% 3% 34% 35% 39% 29% 36%
Not very likely 15% 9% 14% 20% 9% 22% 11% 16% 16% 17% 15% 14% 15%
Not at all likely 13% 5% 9% 25% 2% 25% 13% 14% 14% 17% 12% 15% 9%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Don’t know 9% 3% 15% 6% 4% 5% 13% 7% 2% 7% 9% 9% 9%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (395) (408) (329) (458) (400) (429) (326) (260) (189) (233) (443) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Climate Change
May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
11D. Likelihood of Climate Change Outcomes — Small wars
How likely, if at all, do you think it is that climate change will cause each of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 24% 22% 26% 28% 26% 21% 21% 22% 22% 32% *
Somewhat likely 27% 26% 28% 31% 28% 26% 23% 26% 32% 30% *
Not very likely 19% 19% 18% 18% 18% 20% 19% 20% 13% 16% *
Not at all likely 15% 19% 12% 10% 12% 19% 18% 18% 11% 9% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Don’t know 12% 11% 14% 11% 15% 10% 15% 12% 20% 11% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (538) (594) (290) (302) (316) (224) (740) (142) (175) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very likely 24% 35% 21% 17% 34% 15% 24% 23% 28% 18% 26% 23% 26%
Somewhat likely 27% 31% 30% 21% 31% 21% 25% 28% 26% 30% 27% 24% 31%
Not very likely 19% 17% 16% 23% 16% 25% 15% 20% 23% 22% 20% 16% 20%
Not at all likely 15% 7% 11% 27% 6% 26% 14% 15% 18% 17% 16% 19% 7%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Don’t know 12% 9% 19% 8% 12% 8% 18% 11% 3% 12% 10% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,132) (392) (409) (331) (458) (401) (431) (325) (259) (188) (234) (441) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Climate Change
May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
11E. Likelihood of Climate Change Outcomes — A new world war
How likely, if at all, do you think it is that climate change will cause each of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 13% 10% 17% 17% 16% 12% 8% 11% 14% 17% *
Somewhat likely 23% 23% 23% 25% 28% 21% 21% 21% 26% 33% *
Not very likely 23% 24% 22% 21% 23% 23% 24% 24% 20% 21% *
Not at all likely 22% 27% 18% 17% 19% 26% 25% 26% 17% 13% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Don’t know 16% 13% 18% 18% 14% 14% 18% 15% 21% 15% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (540) (594) (292) (303) (316) (223) (741) (143) (176) (74)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very likely 13% 18% 12% 11% 15% % 16% 11% 15% 9% 13% 14% 15%
Somewhat likely 23% 34% 24% 13% 36% 14% 21% 28% 21% 23% 22% 21% 30%
Not very likely 23% 21% 22% 25% 22% 27% 19% 24% 27% 30% 26% 21% 19%
Not at all likely 22% 13% 17% 37% 10% 37% 21% 23% 26% 24% 22% 25% 16%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Don’t know 16% 13% 23% 9% 16% 9% 21% 11% 9% 13% 16% 15% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,134) (396) (409) (329) (460) (400) (430) (327) (260) (189) (234) (442) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Climate Change
May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
11F. Likelihood of Climate Change Outcomes — Earth becoming uninhabitable for all life
How likely, if at all, do you think it is that climate change will cause each of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 12% 10% 14% 18% 12% 11% 9% 11% 14% 16% *
Somewhat likely 21% 20% 21% 25% 21% 22% 13% 17% 30% 32% *
Not very likely 24% 23% 25% 19% 33% 18% 26% 26% 15% 19% *
Not at all likely 31% 36% 27% 23% 23% 37% 40% 35% 22% 22% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Don't know 10% 8% 11% 13% 10% 9% 8% 9% 16% 9% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,135) (540) (595) (292) (303) (316) (224) (742) (143) (176) (74)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very likely 12% 14% 13% 10% 15% 6% 16% 9% 12% 11% 12% 14% 9%
Somewhat likely 21% 30% 20% 12% 30% 13% 21% 23% 17% 18% 18% 23% 21%
Not very likely 24% 32% 22% 18% 28% 25% 19% 26% 28% 26% 27% 18% 29%
Not at all likely 31% 16% 30% 46% 17% 46% 27% 31% 36% 34% 30% 33% 28%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Don’t know 10% 7% 13% 9% 9% 4% 14% 9% 3% 10% 12% 9% 10%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,135) (395) (409) (331) (459) (402) (430) (327) (261) (189) (234) (442) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Climate Change
May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens You
11G. Likelihood of Climate Change Outcomes — The extinction of the human race
How likely, if at all, do you think it is that climate change will cause each of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 8% 7% 9% 13% 9% 7% 4% 7% 9% 11% *
Somewhat likely 20% 19% 21% 19% 25% 23% 11% 19% 24% 24% *
Not very likely 25% 22% 27% 27% 25% 21% 30% 25% 21% 28% *
Not at all likely 34% 39% 29% 26% 30% 38% 39% 38% 23% 26% *
The climate is not

changing 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *
Don’t know 10% 9% 12% 12% 11% 7% 12% 9% 20% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (540) (594) (291) (302) (317) (224) (741) (142) (176) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very likely 8% 10% 7% % 10% 4% 9% 9% 7% 4% 5% 10% 11%
Somewhat likely 20% 25% 23% 12% 26% 12% 21% 20% 16% 22% 17% 20% 21%
Not very likely 25% 31% 24% 20% 33% 23% 21% 28% 25% 31% 29% 19% 27%
Not at all likely 34% 22% 30% 50% 18% 50% 31% 31% 44% 35% 32% 37% 31%
The climate is not

changing 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Don’t know 10% 11% 13% 6% 12% 4% 15% 8% 5% 5% 15% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,134) (395) (409) (330) (460) (401) (431) (326) (260) (189) (234) (442) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Climate Change
May 21 - 27, 2025 - 1137 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 21 - 27, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.013, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.762.

1137
=+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

60 questions not reported.

You
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